Financial Statements included in this short form prospectus are not intended to be indicative of results of operations
that would have occurred in the year ended December 31, 2015 had this offering, the Acquisition and the New Credit
Facilities been effective January 1, 2015 or of operations expected in 2016 or in future years. The following analysis
has been prepared by management on the basis of information contained in this short form prospectus. This analysis is
not a forecast or projection of future results. The actual results of operations of the combined company for any period
after the Acquisition Closing Date (as defined herein) may differ from the amounts set forth in the following analysis
and such variation may be material. See �Non-IFRS Measures�, �Financing the Acquisition� and those risk factors
referred to under the heading �Risk Factors � Risks Related to the Acquisition�.

Edgar Filing: STANTEC INC - Form F-10/A

Table of Contents 33

12

Edgar Filing: STANTEC INC - Form F-10/A

Table of Contents 34

Table of Contents

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME (IFRS)

For the year ended December 31, 2015 (Stantec) and January 1, 2016 (MWH)

(In thousands of Canadian dollars)

Stantec MWH
Pro Forma

Consolidated
Gross revenue 2,877,245 1,685,618 4,562,863
Net revenue 2,373,683 968,229 3,341,912
Adjusted EBITDA(1) 306,269 107,231 413,500

Note:

(1) See �Reconciliation of Net income to EBITDA for Stantec� and �Gross Revenue and Reconciliation of Net income
to Adjusted EBITDA for MWH�.

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS (IFRS)

As at December 31, 2015 (Stantec) and January 1, 2016 (MWH)

(In thousands of Canadian dollars)

Stantec MWH
Pro Forma

Consolidated
Total assets 2,341,879 917,637 4,123,554
Trade and other receivables 570,577 248,854 819,431
Unbilled revenue 228,970 243,255 472,225

13

Edgar Filing: STANTEC INC - Form F-10/A

Table of Contents 35

Table of Contents

THE OFFERING

Issuer: Stantec Inc.

Price: $30.25 per Subscription Receipt.

Amount: $525,140,000

Offering Closing Date: On or about April 14, 2016.

Issue: 17,360,000 Subscription Receipts. Each Subscription Receipt will entitle the holder
thereof to receive, without payment of additional consideration or further action on
the part of the holder, and subject to the terms and conditions of the Subscription
Receipt Agreement, one Common Share upon closing of the Acquisition plus the
Subscription Receipt Adjustment Payment, if any. See �Description of the

[…]

The selected unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information set forth below and the Stantec Pro Forma
Financial Statements included in this short form prospectus are not intended to be indicative of results of operations
that would have occurred in the year ended December 31, 2015 had this offering, the Acquisition and the New Credit
Facilities been effective January 1, 2015 or of operations expected in 2016 or in future years. The following analysis
has been prepared by management on the basis of information contained in this short form prospectus. This analysis is
not a forecast or projection of future results. The actual results of operations of the combined company for any period
after the Acquisition Closing Date (as defined herein) may differ from the amounts set forth in the following analysis
and such variation may be material. See �Non-IFRS Measures�, �Financing the Acquisition� and those risk factors
referred to under the heading �Risk Factors � Risks Related to the Acquisition�.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME (IFRS)

For the year ended December 31, 2015 (Stantec) and January 1, 2016 (MWH)

(In thousands of Canadian dollars)

Stantec MWH
Pro Forma

Consolidated
Gross revenue 2,877,245 1,685,618 4,562,863
Net revenue 2,373,683 968,229 3,341,912
Adjusted EBITDA(1) 306,269 107,231 413,500

Note:

(1) See �Reconciliation of Net income to EBITDA for Stantec� and �Gross Revenue and Reconciliation of Net income
to Adjusted EBITDA for MWH�.

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS (IFRS)

As at December 31, 2015 (Stantec) and January 1, 2016 (MWH)

(In thousands of Canadian dollars)

Stantec MWH
Pro Forma

Consolidated
Total assets 2,341,879 917,637 4,123,554
Trade and other receivables 570,577 248,854 819,431

Edgar Filing: STANTEC INC - Form F-10/A

Table of Contents 64

Unbilled revenue 228,970 243,255 472,225
RECONCILIATION OF NET INCOME TO EBITDA FOR STANTEC

For the year ended December 31, 2015

(In thousands of Canadian dollars)

Net income 156,378
Total income taxes 55,229
Net interest expense 10,929
Depreciation of property and equipment 45,880
Amortization of intangible assets 37,853
EBITDA 306,269

30

Edgar Filing: STANTEC INC - Form F-10/A

Table of Contents 65

Table of Contents

GROSS REVENUE AND RECONCILIATION OF NET INCOME TO ADJUSTED EBITDA FOR MWH

For the year ended

January 1,
2016(1)

IFRS
$

CAD

January 1,
2016
U.S.

GAAP
$

US

January 2,
2015
U.S.

GAAP
$

US

January 3,
2014

[…]

Capitalization of tenant improvement allowances 5,052 1,683
Notes receivable issued upon sale of common stock 7,673 8,526
Notes payable issued and accruals for the
redemption of common stock 13,462 1,918
Notes receivable canceled upon redemption of
common stock 1,815 1,728
Issuance of common stock for bonuses 5,319 6,159
Issuance of common stock to settle the defined
profit-sharing contribution plan obligation 860 2,823
Issuance of common stock for business acquisition 76 �
Issuance of stock units 3,962 3,952

Edgar Filing: STANTEC INC - Form F-10/A

Table of Contents 214

Unfunded pension obligation�net of deferred income
taxes 5,695 (15,895)
Stock units converted to common stock (1,442) (1,309)

* * * * * *

F-32

Edgar Filing: STANTEC INC - Form F-10/A

Table of Contents 215

Table of Contents

STANTEC INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

F-33

Edgar Filing: STANTEC INC - Form F-10/A

Table of Contents 216

Table of Contents

STANTEC INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As at December 31, 2015

Pro Forma
Stantec MWH Pro Forma Consolidated
IFRS IFRS Adjustments IFRS

$ $ $ $
(in thousands of Canadian dollars) (note 3) (note 4)
ASSETS
Current
Cash and cash equivalents 67,342 94,779 162,121
Cash in escrow 8,646 �  8,646
Trade and other receivables 570,577 248,854 819,431
Unbilled revenue 228,970 243,255 472,225
Income taxes recoverable 19,727 �  4,841(h) 24,568
Prepaid expenses 29,022 27,722 56,744
Other financial assets 27,108 �  27,108

Total current assets 951,392 614,610 4,841 1,570,843

Non-current
Property and equipment 158,085 53,397 211,482
Goodwill 966,480 112,619 607,571(g) 1,686,670
Intangible assets 138,079 40,344 253,813(a) 432,236
Investments in joint ventures and associates 4,467 7,406 11,873
Deferred tax assets 11,254 53,526 (485)(d),(e),(f),(h) 64,295
Other financial assets 112,122 35,735 (1,702)(b) 146,155

Total assets 2,341,879 917,637 864,038 4,123,554

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS�
EQUITY
Current
Trade and other payables 352,199 328,821 681,020
Billings in excess of costs 109,159 102,794 211,953
Long-term debt 133,055 7,583 140,638
Provisions 22,878 �  22,878
Other financial liabilities 2,601 16,147 18,748
Other liabilities 12,162 12,423 (12,423)(c) 12,162

Total current liabilities 632,054 467,768 (12,423) 1,087,399

Edgar Filing: STANTEC INC - Form F-10/A

Table of Contents 217

Non-current
Long-term debt 232,301 90,437 600,065(f) 922,803
Provisions 62,572 �  62,572
Deferred tax liabilities 21,256 3,329 74,541(d) 99,126
Other financial liabilities 2,748 68,624 71,372
Other liabilities 67,688 26,690 (13,501)(c) 80,877

Total liabilities 1,018,619 656,848 648,682 2,324,149

Shareholders� equity
Share capital 289,118 21 508,875(e) 797,993

(21)(g)

Stock units 27,377 (27,377)(g) �
Contributed surplus 15,788 146,138 (146,138)(g) 15,788
Retained earnings 852,725 219,675 (219,675)(g) 819,271

(33,454)(h)

Accumulated other comprehensive income 165,629 (110,133) 110,133(g) 165,629
Notes receivable from shareholders (23,013) 23,013(g) �

Total shareholders� equity attributable to
the company 1,323,260 260,065 215,356 1,798,681
Noncontrolling interests 724 724

Total equity 1,323,260 260,789 215,356 1,799,405

Total liabilities and equity 2,341,879 917,637 864,038 4,123,554

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

F-34

Edgar Filing: STANTEC INC - Form F-10/A

Table of Contents 218

Table of Contents

STANTEC INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

For the year ended December 31, 2015

Pro Forma
Stantec MWH Pro Forma Consolidated
IFRS IFRS Adjustments IFRS

$ $ $ $
(in thousands of Canadian dollars) (note 3) (note 4)
Gross revenue 2,877,245 1,685,618 4,562,863
Less subconsultant and other direct expenses 503,562 717,389 1,220,951

Net revenue 2,373,683 968,229 3,341,912
Direct payroll costs 1,081,088 451,692 1,532,780

Gross margin 1,292,595 516,537 1,809,132
Administrative and marketing expenses 988,571 432,712 1,421,283
Depreciation of property and equipment 45,880 11,127 57,007
Amortization of intangible assets 37,853 10,300 44,581(i) 92,734
Net interest expense 10,929 1,174 23,742(j) 35,845
Other net finance expense (income) 3,308 �  3,308
Share of income from joint ventures and associates (2,048) (460) (2,508)
Foreign exchange gain (273) �  (273)
Other income (3,232) (6,780) (10,012)

Income before income taxes 211,607 68,464 (68,323) 211,748

Income taxes
Current 61,527 24,882 (6,196) 80,213
Deferred (6,298) (2,340) (11,350) (19,988)

Total income taxes 55,229 22,542 (17,546)(k) 60,225

Net income 156,378 45,922 (50,777) 151,523
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests �  1,224 1,224

Net income for the year 156,378 44,698 (50,777) 150,299

Earnings per share
Basic 1.66 1.35
Diluted 1.65 1.34

Edgar Filing: STANTEC INC - Form F-10/A

Table of Contents 219

Weighted average shares�basic 94,143,455 17,360,000(l) 111,503,455
Weighted average shares�diluted 94,593,935 17,360,000(l) 111,953,935
See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

F-35

Edgar Filing: STANTEC INC - Form F-10/A

Table of Contents 220

Table of Contents

STANTEC INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Proposed Acquisition of MWH Global, Inc.
Stantec Inc. (Stantec) entered into a definitive merger agreement (the �Acquisition Agreement�) to acquire all of the
outstanding common stock of MWH Global, Inc., and Subsidiaries (MWH) (the �Acquisition�). The Acquisition is to
be accounted for as a purchase by Stantec. Pursuant to the Acquisition Agreement, Stantec has agreed to purchase

[…]

accepted in the United States of America (�U.S. GAAP�), which are included in this prospectus.

3. MWH�s Financial Statements�Reclassifications, Presentation Currency, and IFRS
The notes to the unaudited pro forma financial statements include all material adjustments from U.S. GAAP to
conform to IFRS. MWH�s audited consolidated financial statements have been translated from United States dollars to
Canadian dollars using the current rate method. Policy adjustments were required to align MWH�s accounting policies
with those of Stantec, including certain reclassification adjustments to MWH�s presentation to be in accordance with
Stantec�s presentation. The adjustments are further described below.

The audited consolidated statement of financial position of MWH has been translated into Canadian dollars at the
exchange rate on December 31, 2015 (CDN$1.3840 per US$1.00). The audited consolidated statement of income has
been translated into Canadian dollars using the average exchange rate in effect during the period (CDN$1.2787 per
US$1.00).

F-37

Edgar Filing: STANTEC INC - Form F-10/A

Table of Contents 223

Table of Contents

STANTEC INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

MWH GLOBAL, INC., AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

AS OF JANUARY 1, 2016

U.S. GAAP Adjustments IFRS IFRS
US$ US$ US$ CDN$

(note 3)
(in thousands of dollars)
Assets
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 60,077 60,077 83,146
Cash in consolidated joint ventures 8,405 8,405 11,633
Trade and other receivables 368,658 (188,850)(a)(b) 179,808 248,854
Unbilled revenue �  175,762(b) 175,762 243,255
Prepaid expenses 20,030 20,030 27,722

Total current assets 457,170 (13,088) 444,082 614,610

Non-current
Property and equipment 38,582 38,582 53,397
Goodwill 81,372 81,372 112,619
Intangible and other assets 47,233 (18,083)(c) 29,150 40,344
Investments in joint ventures and associates �  5,351(c) 5,351 7,406
Deferred tax assets 38,675 38,675 53,526
Other financial assets �  13,088(a) 25,820 35,735

12,732(c)

Total assets 663,032 �  663,032 917,637

Liabilities and equity
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 157,655 52,284(d) 237,587 328,821

27,648(e)

Accrued compensation and benefits 57,704 (52,284)(d) 5,420 7,501
Other accrued expenses 51,524 (45,277)(e) 6,247 8,646
Billings in excess of costs 65,620 8,653(e) 74,273 102,794

Edgar Filing: STANTEC INC - Form F-10/A

Table of Contents 224

Long-term debt 5,479 5,479 7,583
Other liabilities �  8,976(e) 8,976 12,423

Total current liabilities 337,982 �  337,982 467,768
Non-current
Long-term debt 65,345 65,345 90,437
Deferred tax liabilities 2,405 2,405 3,329
Long-term employee-related liabilities and other
long-term liabilities 68,869 (19,285)(f) 49,584 68,624
Other liabilities �  19,285(f) 19,285 26,690

Total liabilities 474,601 �  474,601 656,848

Equity
Share capital 15 15 21
Stock units 19,781 19,781 27,377
Notes receivable from Shareholders (16,628) (16,628) (23,013)
Contributed surplus 105,591 105,591 146,138
Retained earnings 158,725 158,725 219,675
Accumulated other comprehensive income (79,576) (79,576) (110,133)

Total shareholders� equity 187,908 �  187,908 260,065
Noncontrolling interests 523 523 724

Total equity 188,431 �  188,431 260,789

Total liabilities and equity 663,032 �  663,032 917,637

F-38

Edgar Filing: STANTEC INC - Form F-10/A

Table of Contents 225

Table of Contents

STANTEC INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

MWH GLOBAL, INC., AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING JANUARY 1, 2016

U.S.
GAAP Adjustments IFRS IFRS

US$ US$ US$ CDN$
(note 3)

(in thousands of dollars)
Gross revenue 1,318,228 1,318,228 1,685,618
Direct costs of contracts 825,480 (264,450)(g) 561,030 717,389

Net revenue 492,748 264,450 757,198 968,229
Direct payroll costs �  264,450(g) 353,243 451,692

88,793(h)

Gross margin 492,748 (88,793) 403,955 516,537
Administrative and marketing expenses 446,215 (103,316)(h) 338,400 432,712

(4,499)(i)

Depreciation of property and equipment �  8,702(h) 8,702 11,127
Amortization of intangible assets �  8,055(h) 8,055 10,300
Net interest expense 2,125 (1,207)(i) 918 1,174
Interest and other income (8,774) (2,234)(h) (5,302) (6,780)

5,706(i)

Share of income from joint ventures and associates (360) �  (360) (460)

Income before income taxes 53,542 �  53,542 68,464
Provision for income taxes 17,629 �  17,629 22,542

Net income 35,913 �  35,913 45,922
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests 957 �  957 1,224

Net income attributable to MWH 34,956 �  34,956 44,698

Edgar Filing: STANTEC INC - Form F-10/A

Table of Contents 226

F-39

Edgar Filing: STANTEC INC - Form F-10/A

Table of Contents 227

Table of Contents

STANTEC INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA